
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 14 September 2018

Notice of meeting 

Democratic Services Committee
Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm,

Council Chamber, County Hall

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  Position of minutes Verbal 

5.  Councillor Mobile Phones 1 - 6

6.  Increasing Involvement in Local Democracy: Sub-Group Update 7 - 10

7.  Evaluation of decisions 11 - 14

8.  Democracy Week Verbal 

9.  To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 15 - 18

10.  To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 3rd December 2018 
at 2pm

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Evans
T.Thomas
D. Dovey
L.Dymock
M.Groucutt
G. Howard
L.Jones
J.Treharne
S. Woodhouse
P. Clarke
F. Taylor
J.Watkins

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





REPORT

1. PURPOSE:

To consider the most suitable telephony solution to be offered to councillors during 
this term of office.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That members of the committee agree to the most suitable solution for this term of 
office. 

3. REASONS:

To respond effectively to the concerns of the committee and enable members to 
carry out their duties effectively.  

4. KEY ISSUES:

BACKGROUND: 

Upon being elected in May 2017 all County Councillors were provided with a 
Microsoft Surface Pro 4 to meet the relevant ICT tasks associated with the role of 
Councillor
[...]
acy Manager
Email: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Telephone: 01633 644978

 

Page 6



1

SUBJECT: Increasing Involvement in Local Democracy: Sub-Group Update
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 24th September 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To provide an update on proposed changes to the way in which the council involves 
people in decision-making by prioritising issues of most interest to communities and 
making some minor changes to the report template and accompanying guidance to 
ensure concise and transparent reports.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the committee endorse the criteria that will be used to prioritise engagement 
activity, subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting, and keep this under 
continuous review.

2.2 That the committee agree to a future agenda item prioritising potential topics 
requiring more extensive public involvement using the criteria.

2.3 That the committee approve some minor changes to the report template for Council 
and Cabinet decisions.

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Local government has a key role in helping communities define the futures to which 
they aspire and helping the public understand how decisions are made and also how 
they can participate in the democratic process.  

3.2 The committee has begun to explore how it can broaden its role by improving public 
involvement in local democracy creating opportunities to engage with the authority in 
new ways, working collaboratively and involving people in building sustainable and 
resilient communities. A working group of the committee has been meeting with 
officers to take these issues forward.

3.3 At its meeting on the 4th June, and based on a recommendation from the sub-group, 
the committee agreed to take ownership of a forward plan of topics that will be 
discussed in the coming 12 – 18 months which are likely to be of interest to the 
public.  A set of criteria has now been established to inform which issues are 
prioritised for 
[...]
s been developed in conjunction with elected members who are 
acting as a sub-group of Democratic Services Committee

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

None

9. AUTHOR: 

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 
e-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01633 644387 / 0778 555 6727

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SUBJECT: Evaluation of Decisions 
MEETING: Democratic Services Committee 
DATE: 24th September 2018
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To provide an overview of the proposed process for the evaluation of decisions made 
by Council and Cabinet ensuring that the effectiveness and impact of changes to 
policies and services can be monitored.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That the committee identify any unresolved issues or questions that they require 
officers to explore prior to implementation of the process.

2.2 That the committee endorses the proposed approach, subject to any amendments 
resulting from 2.1, to ensure political oversight of the evaluation of decisions.

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 In March 2017 Wales Audit Office issued a report called ‘Good governance when 
determining significant service changes.’ One of the proposals it contained was 
‘Setting out at the point of decision on service change proposals how the impact of 
proposed changes is going to be measured and monitored’

3.2 From September 2017 changes were made to the report writing template which 
included the addition of a section on evaluation.  These are required where there is a 
significant change to policy or the way in which services are delivered as determined 
by the report author.  One year on we are at the point when we can expect 
evaluations to start being completed.

3.3 In principle it makes sense for evaluations to go back to the decision-maker.  
However if every single evaluation were to be considered at a political meeting it 
would create a log-jam on agenda’s impacting on the amount of new business that 
c
[...]
KGROUND PAPERS: 

None

9. AUTHORS: 

Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and Governance
John Pearson, Local Democracy Manager

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 
e-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01633 644387 / 0778 555 6727

e-mail: johnpearson@monmouthshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01633 644978

Page 12



Marking planner 
with what needs 

evaluation

What criteria 
decides what needs 

evaluation or not

How will we/officers 
know an evaluation 
is needed at early 

stage? 

Evaluations 
provided at every 
meeting? Once a 
month (Cabinet). 
Who considers 

ICMD? 

Could it be 
something to 

bolster member 
briefings session? 

What does the 
evaluation need to 

include? 

When do we have 
evaluation? at agenda 

stage, at planner 
stage, at members 

briefing

What is the criteria for 
needing evaluation? 

Will we have set 
criteria to check 

against or leave it fluid 
depending on 

decision?

Set checklist should 
ensure more 

consistency and 
checklist allows quick 
overview of extent of 

decision. 

What criteria will vary 
the timescales on 

evaluation? Leave it to 
officers? 

What do we want at 
evaluation stage? 

Written single report 
collating all 

evaluations, just for 
information and no 
debate on progress.

Debate only needed 
if members question 
the progress before 

the meeting and 
debate stuck to 

single item 
questioned? 

Should officers 
under evaluation 

attend meetings as 
standard or only on 

request? 

Individual 
evaluations with 

each one 
considered 
separately?

What next? 

If happy with 
evaluation 
move on to 
next item

Needs further 
evaluation..

Refer item to 
select for 

consideration

What if selects not 
happy or what 
happens with 

recommendations? 

Could Individual 
Cabinet members 

take 
responsibility for 

feedback to 
Council/Cabinet 

on issues

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 16th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor  (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, M.Groucutt, S. Woodhouse, F. Taylor 
and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance
Paul Matthews Chief Executive

APOLOGIES:

Councillors T.Thomas, L.Dymock, G. Howard, L.Jones and P. Clarke

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Public Open Forum 

There were no matters for the public open forum.

3. To approve minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held on 4th June 2018 were 
approved and signed by the Chair.

4. Designated Head of Democracy 

The Chief Executive was in attendance to present a report in order to comply with the 
requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 with regard to the requirement to 
designate an officer to undertake the statutory role of Head of Democratic Services following the 
recent senior leadership realignment.

It was recommended that the Head of Policy and Governance be designated as statutory Head 
of Democracy for the purposes of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.

The Committee resolved to agree the recommendation.

5. Response to Assembly Inquiry on Diversity in Local Government 

Public Document Pack

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 16th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to enable members to discuss the issue 
of diversity in local government and provide a response to the consultation issued by the 
National Assembly to inform its inquiry on the subject.

The response to the consultation is based on a small number of conversations with 
Monmouthshire councillors who have come forward to share their views of some of the 
difficulties they have experienced and how this could impact on our ability to attract and retain 
people in the role of councillor. 

Councillors were also able to submit individual responses to the inquiry which will allow for more 
personalised experiences and perspectives to be shared. 

During discussion:

Members recognised the importance of communicating with young people, and the benefits of 
reducing the voting age to 16.  A suggested response to the inquiry was that as a Council we 
work with young people and their organisations to increase and promote their participation.

We were informed that the response captures the views of 6 councillors. Officers did not canvas 
councillors, but used shared experiences.

A Member expressed disappointment in the lack of interest from Welsh and Local Government.  
She felt it important to note that when we talk of diversity, it is not just protected characteristics 
but also diversity of experience, such as professional and personal, socio-economic differences.

It was felt that there should be a clear explanation around the calculation of the remuneration 
figure.  

The Committee agreed the recommendation that subject to amendments, the response be 
submitted on behalf of the Council.

6. Car Parking Arrangements at County Hall 

Response noted.

7. Council and Cabinet Forward Work plan 

Members noted the Council and Cabinet Forward Work Plan.  In doing so it was agreed that the 
Committee should further explore selected items, in terms of public engagement, particularly on 
contentious issues, and develop a relationship with Communications.

Cabinet Member, Councillor S. Jones was in attendance, to speak on Democracy Week 15th to 
21st October 2018.  Members had reflected on the positive event held with young people the 
previous year, and hoped to replicate in 2018.  As well as a young person’s democracy day, it 
was suggested that we hold a debating competition among primary schools.  Further ideas were 
welcomed in readiness for a meeting with Engage 2 Change on 5th August 2018.

The Chair of CYP suggested that an item be added to the CYP agenda for the meeting due to 
take place during Democracy Week.

The Cabinet Member suggested that she would undertake a mapping exercise to identify 
opportunities, and report back to the Committee.

8. To note date and time of next meeting as Monday 24th September 2018 at 2pm 
Page 16



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 16th July, 2018 at 2.00 pm

Noted.

The meeting ended at 3:00pm 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Councillor Mobile Phones
	6 Increasing Involvement in Local Democracy: Sub-Group Update
	7 Evaluation of decisions
	Evaluations

	9 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chairman)
County Councillor T.Thomas (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, M.Groucutt, J.Treharne, 
S. Woodhouse and J.Watkins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

John Pearson Local Democracy Manager
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Gatehouse Head of Policy and Governance

APOLOGIES:

Councillors L.Jones and F. Taylor

1. Declarations of interest 

None.

2. Public Open Forum 

We welcomed Mr. David Farnsworth to the meeting who was in attendance to speak in relation 
to Item 6 - Increasing Involvement in Local Democracy.  It was agreed Mr. Farnsworth would 
address the Committee at that time.

3. Position of minutes 

Noted.

4. Councillor Mobile Phones 

The Local Democracy Manager presented a report in order for the Committee to 
consider the most suitable telephony solution to be offered to councillors during this 
term of office.

Members expressed surprise at the cost of procuring mobile phone contracts for 
Members.

There were varying opinions on the use of the use of personal mobile devices.

A Members suggested training on communication applications such as Facebook 
Messenger or WhatsApp.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

A Member expressed frustration that Councillors were under-provided in terms of 
technology.  However, we did hear that there had been just 2 responses to a recent 
survey issued to Members asking opinions on all areas of support provided.

To conclude, it was agreed that the Local Democracy Manager agreed to further look at 
costs of separate handsets and sim contracts.  Members would receive an update at the 
next meeting.

5. Increasing Involvement in Local Democracy: Sub-Group Update 

The Committee welcomed Mr. Farnsworth who was in attendance to provide support to officers 
and Councillors in terms of increasing engagement.

Mr Farnsworth highlighted the following points, from a community point of view:

To be effective the committee will need to provide the community with two basic things: 
1. A clear administrative process for involvement:

 Knowing when projects are initiated;
 Clear which projects you want us to be involved in e.g. big impact, added value;
 Being clear whom you want to be involved;
 Giving an opportunity to discuss ideas and options at an early stage before a 

preferred option is chosen.

2. A minimum quality of information - this is key to enabling the public to examine and 
discuss the evidence for a project or a policy rather than give knee jerked, preconceived 
or polarised views:
 Exactly what the proposal is and what you are aiming to achieve;
 What options are available and which are not feasible;
 What criteria should be used to choose between options;
 Actually using the criteria to choose the preferred option:
 Informing participants of the decision and how views have had an effect, or if not, 

why not.

The Head of Policy and Governance thanked Mr. Farnsworth and agreed with the points made, 
acknowledging this is being addressed through the sub-group.  The sub-group recognise this is 
an issue that has been discussed at Democratic Services.  Forward Planners have not been 
sufficiently forward, and need to be so if you are to identify contentious issues at an early 
enough stage.  

The Committee received a report to provide an update on proposed changes to the way in 
which the council involves people in decision-making by prioritising issues of most interest to 
communities and making some minor changes to the report template and accompanying 
guidance to ensure concise and transparent reports.

A member questioned the effectiveness of the Made Open app and it was suggested this be 
added to the work programme, in order to find ways to improve the platform.

The effectiveness and importance of the Area Committees was recognised in terms of 
engagement and communication.

The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations set out in the report:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

That the committee endorse the criteria that will be used to prioritise engagement 
activity, subject to any amendments agreed at the meeting, and keep this under 
continuous review.

That the committee agree to a future agenda item prioritising potential topics requiring 
more extensive public involvement using the criteria.

That the committee approve some minor changes to the report template for Council and 
Cabinet decisions.

6. Evaluation of decisions 

The Head of Policy and Governance presented a report to provide an overview of the proposed 
process for the evaluation of decisions made by Council and Cabinet ensuring that the 
effectiveness and impact of changes to policies and services can be monitored.

Members thought it sensible that Chairs of Selects and Audit get an overview of reports.

The Committee resolved to agree the recommendations in the report:

That the committee identify any unresolved issues or questions that they require officers 
to explore prior to implementation of the process.

That the committee endorses the proposed approach, subject to any amendments 
resulting from 2.1, to ensure political oversight of the evaluation of decisions.

7. Democracy Week 

The Local Democracy Manager updated Members on upcoming Democracy Week.  We heard 
that democracy events were to be held which would involve County Councillors attending their 
local primary schools for a day on 19th October 2018, to work with school councils.  In terms of 
secondary schools, they are being asked to produce a short five minute video on votes at 16 to 
try and change the Council’s policy position, as well as how best we can engage them in the 
democratic process.

Members were encouraged to get involved and to contact Democratic Services.

8. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2018 were confirmed as an accurate record and 
signed by the Chair.

In doing so we noted that Councillor Treharne had presented apologies for the meeting.

9. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 3rd December 2018 at 2pm 

Noted.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held
on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at 2.00 pm

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 


